Note 15: Accrued Expenses

Edgar Filing: PERKINELMER INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 138

Accrued expenses as of December 31, 2006 and January 1, 2006 consisted of the following:

2006 2005

(In thousands)
Payroll and incentives $ 29,977 $ 27,499
Employee benefits 43,868 34,568
Deferred revenue 72,921 61,454
Federal, non-U.S. and state income taxes 73,208 122,166
Other accrued operating expenses 99,013 79,267

$ 318,987 $ 324,954

76

Edgar Filing: PERKINELMER INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 139

Table of Contents

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

Note 16: Employee Benefit Plans

The Company has adopted the balance sheet recognition requirements of SFAS No. 158 on December 31, 2006, which requires the Company to
recognize a net liability or asset and an offsetting adjustment to accumulated other comprehensive income to report the funded status of defined
benefit pension and other postretirement benefit plans. The incremental effect of adopting SFAS No. 158 on individual line items in the
consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2006 is shown below:

Before
Adoption of
SFAS No.

158

Adoption
of

SFAS No.
158

After
Adoption of
SFAS No.

158

(In thousands)
Other current assets $ 100,857 $ 654 $ 101,511
Total current assets 744,112 654 744,766
Other assets 79,061 (26,559) 52,502

Total assets $ 2,536,227 $ (25,905) $ 2,510,322

Accrued Expenses $ 311,726 $ 7,261 $ 318,987
Total current liabilities 469,272 7,261 476,533
Long-term liabilities 304,698 (420) 304,278
Accumulated other comprehensive income 39,686 (32,746) 6,940

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 2,536,227 $ (25,905) $ 2,510,322

Savings Plan:   The Company has a savings plan for the benefit of qualified United States (U.S.) employees. Under this plan, for Life and
Analytical Sciences and corporate employees, the Company contributes an amount equal to the lesser of 100% of the employee�s voluntary
contribution or 5.0% of the employee�s annual compensation up to applicable Internal Revenue Service limits. For Optoelectronics employees,
the Company contributes an amount equal to the lesser of 55% of the amount of the employee�s voluntary contribution or 3.3% of the employee�s
annual compensation up to applicable Internal Revenue Service limits. Savings plan expense was $7.6 million in 2006, $8.3 million in 2005 and